## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Proclaiming October	)	RESOLUTION
J. 1.4 / A. 4 4 ln 27 ln.	į,	4D 40 (1) 7

In the Matter of 2019 as "United Way Month" in #R-19-<u>01ろ</u> Tillamook County, Oregon )

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on the October 16, 2019 at the request of KaSandra Larson, Board President of the Tillamook County United Way. The Board, being fully apprised of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. The Tillamook County United Way has faithfully served the citizens of Tillamook County before and after it became incorporated in June 1976 and is operated by a local, all-volunteer board.
- 2. Tillamook County United Way supports and maintains strong partnerships with local charitable organizations that provide a range of much-needed services and carries out its mission by fundraising on behalf of these organizations.
- 3. Citizens, businesses, and community-minded groups in Tillamook County come together during Tillamook County United Way's annual fall campaign through their generous donations that stay in Tillamook County to support people of all ages, backgrounds, and interests throughout the community.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

4. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners celebrate the Tillamook County United Way 2019 fundraising campaign by proclaiming October as "United Way Month" in Tillamook County and encourage all citizens to support this charity.

///

///

DATED this 16th day of October, 2019.

BUARU OF GOMINIOSIGNERS FUR	
TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON	Aye Nay Abstain/Absent
David Yamamoto, Chair	<u>e</u>
Bill Baertlein, Vice Chair	<u>/</u>
Mary Faith Bell, Commissioner	<u> </u>
ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk BY: Special Deputy	APPROYED AS TO FORM:  Joel W. Stevens, County Counsel